

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JEREMY BIGWOOD,
Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE and CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
) Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-00602-KBJ
) The Honorable Ketanji Brown Jackson
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests to Southcom 1

II. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request to the CIA 3

I. Standard of Review 4

II. Southcom Conducted a Reasonable Search for Responsive Records 6

III. Southcom Properly Withheld Information From the Responsive Records 9

A. Southcom Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 1 9

B. Southcom Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 3 17

C. Southcom Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 5 20

D. Southcom Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 6 22

E. Southcom Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 7 24

IV. The CIA Responded Properly to Plaintiff’s FOIA Request 26

A. The CIA’s *Glomar* Response Is Appropriate Under Exemption 1 28

B. The CIA’s *Glomar* Response Is Appropriate Under Exemption 3 31

C. The CIA Has Not Officially Acknowledged the Existence or Nonexistence of
Records Responsive to Plaintiff’s FOIA Request 32

CONCLUSION 33

Table of Authorities

Cases

Access Reports v. Dep’t of Justice, 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 22

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense, 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

Baldrige v. Shapiro, 455 U.S. 345 (1982) 5

Blackwell v. FBI, 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 25

Carter v. Dep’t of Commerce, 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 23

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n, 600 F. Supp. 114 (D.D.C. 1984) 21

CIA v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159, 177 (1985)..... 19

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 21

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 4, 5, 6, 26

Dep’t of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 510 U.S. 487 (1994) 23

Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n, 532 U.S. 1 (2001) 21

Dep’t of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165 (1993) 25

Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989) 5, 22

Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) 23

Dow Jones & Co. v. Dep’t of Justice, 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 25

Frugone v. CIA, 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 27

Gardels v. CIA, 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 5, 27

Goland v. CIA, 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 17

Gov’t Accountability Project v. Dep’t of State, 699 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 14

Greenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, 10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998) 7

Hale v. Dep’t of Justice, 973 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 5

Hall v. CIA, 881 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 18

Halperin v. CIA, 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 6, 32

Hornbostel v. Dep’t of the Interior, 305 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 22

Hunt v. U.S. Marine Corps, 935 F. Supp. 46 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 22

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin., 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 24

Kidd v. Dep’t of Justice, 362 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D.D.C. 2005) 9

Kimmel v. Dep’t of Defense, Civ. A. No. 04–1551(HHK), 2006 WL 1126812 (D.D.C. Mar.31, 2006) 24

Larson v. Dep’t of State, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6, 10, 15, 27

Loving v. Dep’t of Defense, 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 21

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS, 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 25

Meeropol v. Meese, 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 5, 7

Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 10

Morley v. CIA, 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10, 19

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 20, 21

O’Keefe v. Dep’t of Defense, 463 F. Supp. 2d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 24

Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 5, 7

Painting & Drywall Work Pres. Fund, Inc. v. HUD, 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 23

Perry v. Block, 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 7

Phillippi v. CIA, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 27

Physicians for Human Rights v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, 778 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011) ... 7, 19

Reed v. NLRB, 927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 23

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp., 421 U.S. 168 (1975) 22

Riquelme v. CIA, 453 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 31

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. Dep’t of Justice, 235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 20

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 8

Salisbury v. United States, 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 6

Schoenman v. FBI, 575 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 24

Schrecker v. Dep’t of Justice, 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 7

Stillman v. CIA, 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 17

Vaughn v. Rosen, 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 21

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 7

Wheeler v. CIA, 271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003) 27

Williams v. FBI, 69 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 25

Wolf v. CIA, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 5, 30, 32

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 130b..... 17, 20

10 U.S.C. § 424..... 17, 20

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)..... 18, 20

50 U.S.C. § 3507..... 18, 20

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... passim

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 286.4..... 3
